TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: SC-19-0056

DATE: November 20, 2019

STATE: SOUTH CAROLINA
EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/20/2019

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Copper retirement as the result of aroad move.

TARIFE SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
E002 43 0005

E2 Cont. (pg) 3 0008



BELLSOUTH

TELECOMMUNICATIONS
SOUTH CAROLINA

ISSUED: November 5, 2019

BY: President - South Carolina
Columbia, South Carolina

E2.5 Connections

E251
E252
E2.5.3
E2.54
E2.5.5
E256
E257
E258
E2.5.9

General

Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use
Reserved for Future Use

E2.5.10 Reserved for Future Use
E2.5.11 Reserved for Future Use
E2.5.12 Reserved for Future Use
E2.5.13 Reserved for Future Use
E2.6 Definitions
E2.7 Special Promotions
E2.7.1 Regulations

E2.8 Change in Recurring Rates Notification Requirements

UFFIUIAL AFFRUY EU VERDIVIN, RELEADEU D1 DI MY

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

CONTENTS

E2.9 Reserved for Future Use

E2.10 Reserved for Future Use

E2.11 Trademarks and Servicemarks Protection
E2.11.1 Useof Trademarks and Servicemarks

E2.12 TDM to IP Transition
E2.12.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

Eighth Revised Page 3
Cancels Seventh Revised Page 3

EFFECTIVE: November 20, 2019

14
14
14
15
16
21
24
24
25
25
27
29
30
32
33
42
42
43
43
43
43
43
43
43

All AT& T and BdlSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdlectud
Property or AT& T affiliated companies

(N)
(N)



UFFIUIAL AFFRUY EU VERDIVIN, RELEADEU D1 DI MY

BELLSOUTH ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF Fifth Revised Page 43

TELECOMMUNICATIONS Cancels Fourth Revised Page 43
SOUTH CAROLINA
ISSUED: November 5, 2019 EFFECTIVE: November 20, 2019

BY: President - South Carolina
Columbia, South Carolina

E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

E2.8 Change in Recurring Rates Notification Requirements

A. For services offered in this tariff where Price Lists are applicable, the Public Service Commission will be advised by the
Company of any price changes at least thirty days prior to the effective date of the price change. Notification of existing
customers will be as follows. (@) rate increases - thirty days advance notification, (b) rate decreases - notification coincident
with price adjustment.

E2.9 Reserved for Future Use
E2.10 Reserved for Future Use

E2.11 Trademarks and Servicemarks Protection

E2.11.1 Use of Trademar ks and Servicemarks

Trademarks and Servicemarks owned by BellSouth Intellectua Property Corporation may not be used by any entity
concurring in or providing services pursuant to this Tariff except under an express written license agreement with BellSouth
Intellectual Property Marketing Corporation.

E2.12 TDM to IP Transition

E2.12.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As aresult of evolving network technology, the Telephone Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the sametime,
certain older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or
economically feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with
additional information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name Reference
Telegraph Grade (aka Bell South SPA Telegraph) Service E7.2.2
Voice Grade (aka Bell South SPA DS0 VG) Service E7.2.3
Wired Music Service E7.24
Digital Data Access (aka BellSouth SPA DSO Digital Data) Service E7.25
High Capacity (aka BellSouth SPA High Capacity) Service (64 kbps, 3.152 and 6.312 Mbps) E7.2.6
Derived Data Channel (aka Bell South Derived Data Channel) Service E7.2.15
Effective Date

Wire Center Exchange Other Information

11/20/2019

BATHSCMA Bath Distribution Area 442002

All AT& T and BdlSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in the trademarks and service marks section of the Bell South Tariff areowned by AT& T Intdlectud
Property or AT& T affiliated companies

(N)

(N)
(N)

(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)

(N)
(N)
(N)
(N)



