# **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

## FILE PACKAGE NO.: SC-19-0056

DATE:	November 20, 2019
STATE:	SOUTH CAROLINA
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/20/2019
TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:	Approved

PURPOSE: Copper retirement as the result of a road move.

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
E002	43	0005
E2 Cont. (pg)	3	0008

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

EFFECTIVE: November 20, 2019

(N) (N)

## **E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS**

#### CONTENTS

E2.5 Connections	14
E2.5.1 General	14
E2.5.2 Reserved for Future Use	14
E2.5.3 Reserved for Future Use	15
E2.5.4 Reserved for Future Use	16
E2.5.5 Reserved for Future Use	21
E2.5.6 Reserved for Future Use	24
E2.5.7 Reserved for Future Use	24
E2.5.8 Reserved for Future Use	25
E2.5.9 Reserved for Future Use	25
E2.5.10 Reserved for Future Use	27
E2.5.11 Reserved for Future Use	29
E2.5.12 Reserved for Future Use	30
E2.5.13 Reserved for Future Use	32
E2.6 Definitions	33
E2.7 Special Promotions	42
E2.7.1 Regulations	42
E2.8 Change in Recurring Rates Notification Requirements	43
E2.9 Reserved for Future Use	43
E2.10 Reserved for Future Use	43
E2.11 Trademarks and Servicemarks Protection	43
E2.11.1 Use of Trademarks and Servicemarks	43
E2.12 TDM to IP Transition	43
E2.12.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions	43

#### ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

EFFECTIVE: November 20, 2019

(N)

(N) (N)

### **E2. GENERAL REGULATIONS**

### E2.8 Change in Recurring Rates Notification Requirements

**A.** For services offered in this tariff where Price Lists are applicable, the Public Service Commission will be advised by the Company of any price changes at least thirty days prior to the effective date of the price change. Notification of existing customers will be as follows: (a) rate increases - thirty days advance notification, (b) rate decreases - notification coincident with price adjustment.

### E2.9 Reserved for Future Use

#### E2.10 Reserved for Future Use

#### E2.11 Trademarks and Servicemarks Protection

#### E2.11.1 Use of Trademarks and Servicemarks

Trademarks and Servicemarks owned by BellSouth Intellectual Property Corporation may not be used by any entity concurring in or providing services pursuant to this Tariff except under an express written license agreement with BellSouth Intellectual Property Marketing Corporation.

### E2.12 TDM to IP Transition

#### E2.12.1 General TDM to IP Transition Provisions

As a result of evolving network technology, the Telephone Company is able to offer new, advanced services. At the same time, certain older services will no longer be available in some geographic areas, as those services are no longer technically or economically feasible. The table below identifies services that have been withdrawn, by wire center and exchange, along with additional information related to these service withdrawals.

Product Name			<u>Reference</u>	(N)
Telegraph Grade (aka BellSouth SPA Telegraph) Service			E7.2.2	(N)
Voice Grade (aka BellSouth SPA DS0 VG) Service			E7.2.3	(N)
Wired Music Service			E7.2.4	(N)
Digital Data Access (aka BellSouth SPA DS0 Digital Data) Service			E7.2.5	(N)
High Capacity (aka BellSouth SPA High Capacity) Service (64 kbps, 3.152 and 6.312 Mbps)			E7.2.6	(N)
Derived Data Channel (aka BellSouth Derived Data Channel) Service			E7.2.15	(N)
Effective Date				(N)
Wire Center	Exchange	Other Information		(N)
11/20/2019				(N)
BATHSCMA	Bath	Distribution Area 442002		(N)